
PART THREE 

Josiah Perry 

CHAPTER 15 

The First Three Generations 

#13 Josiah Perry-3 b. 28 Nov. 1684 at Watertown, Mass., eighteen years 

after his father and grandfather had arrived in the New World, having 

left behind them in London, the old life in settled ways. He was the 

seventh child and fourth son (the second to live) of John Perry-2 (#4) 

(John-1) and his wife Sarah Clary. He became a weaver, like his 

predecessors, and was similarly industrious and frugal—some would call 

him parsimonious. Josiah Perry and Bethia Cutter were mar. 12 Jan. 

1708, Watertown, Mass. She was b. 2 Dec. 1686, Cambridge, Mass., dau. 

of Ephraim Cutter and Bethia Wood. Ephraim was a son of the immigrant 

Richard Cutter, whose descendants became connected through marriage 

with a large number of New England’s oldest and best known families, 

including many connections with the Perry family (see Chap. 4). They had 

ten children, all born at Watertown. 

Shortly after the Peace of Aix-la-Chapelle, which seemed to promise 

a cessation of hostilities between the French and English in New Eng¬ 

land, during the intermittent “French and Indian Wars,” there came a call 

to the towns in eastern Mass., then already becoming populous, for re¬ 

cruits and additions to what we now call “the heart of the commonwealth,” 

namely, the town of Worcester. Worcester had many times been baptized 

in blood. Its first and second settlements had been entirely broken up by 

Indians in the French interest. Its first permanent occupation was made 

in 1713, and five years later the struggling hamlet was doubled in popula¬ 

tion and otherwise strengthened by a colony of Scotch-Irish, direct from 

Ulster, come at the invitation and encouragement of Governor Shute of 

Mass. In “Lovell’s War,” that soon followed, and in the “Old French 

War” of 1744-48, the people of Worcester had borne a full share. La 

Chapelle, a lull rather than a peace, provided time for a considerable 

movement westward. 

The Perry family had found a home in Watertown and Cambridge 

on the banks of the Charles River for nearly ninety years when Josiah 

Perry (then sixty-six years of age) and his son Nathan (born in 1718, 
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the very year the Scotch-Irish had settled in Worcester) heard and an¬ 

swered the call for settlers. In 1751 they, like Josiah’s father and grand¬ 

father before him, went to a new land, in what is now central Mass. 

The original farm of eighty acres was purchased from Elijah Hedge, 

deed being dated 15 Apr. 1751; it was located on “Sagatabscot Hill” 

(the Indian name), the site now known as Vernon Street, Union Hill. 

It was held jointly in the names of Josiah and Nathan Perry, which fact 

may have tended to make the family more influential than it otherwise 

would have been. The land was near the northwestern slope of the hill 

just west of the original lot of Digory Sargeant, who settled there and 

tried to maintain his footing after every other settler had gone away, even 

after the Boston authorities had urged him to go. He was killed by the 

Indians, his wife tomahawked, and his five children carried to Canada, 

in 1704. Sargeant was buried by Capt. Howe of Marlboro, and twelve 

armed men, at the foot of an oak tree on the northern point of Sagatabscot 

Hill. Settling as the Perrys did so near the stirring events and traditions 

of the town, these must have left a deep impression on their lives, espe¬ 
cially of the younger ones. 

The Perry homestead, though rebuilt and enlarged several times, 

lemained on the original 1751 site down through the years, owned and 

occupied by successive Perry generations until its sale following the 

death in 1902 of Joseph Stone Perry, great-grandson of Nathan. Subse¬ 

quent purchases of additional acres enlarged the original farm; its value 

was also increased by the development of the town. The entire town of 

Worcester became a city in 1848; even ordinary farming lands became 

much more valuable under the municipality; and such a farm as this was, 

on high land commanding a view of all the main streets of the city, and 

in the vicinity of the College of the Holy Cross, and other public institu¬ 

tions, became in the course of time one of the most highly valued proper¬ 

ties in the town. In later years, a little at a time, it was subdivided 

among the different heirs in the family line, so that by the beginning 

of the twentieth century Vernon St. on Union Hill was lined for half a 

mile or more by substantial homes, most of them owned and occupied by 

different Perry families. During the following fifty years the situation 

was changed, death and removals have left those homes to others, stranger 

to the name of Perry, until now there are few descendants of Josiah Perry 
resident in Worcester. 

Bethia, wife of Josiah Perry, died in Watertown, Mass. 9 Oct. 1735, 

sixteen years before the beginning of the Worcester adventure. Josiah, 

then in his 52nd year, mar. Elizabeth, widow of Jonathon Harrington*, 10 

Mar. 1736, prob. at Watertown. She was b. 3 Aug. 1687, Watertown, dau. 

of Joshua Bigelow and Elizabeth Flagg. She died at Watertown 26 Sept. 

1748. His third mar. was to Sarah Stowell 17 Oct. 1749. She went 
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with him to Worcester and died there 1 Feb. 1754. Josiah lived to be 

nearly 83 yrs. old and died 17 Sept. 1767, at Worcester. 

Children of Bethia and Josiah Perry: 

6707-R Jonathon,** b. 1/10 June 1710, d. 14 Mar. 1873, m. Martha Morse 

6708 Lydia, b. 8 Dee. 1711, m. John Ball 
6709- R Josiah Jr., b. 8 Feb. 1713/4, m. Hannah (Harrington?) 
6710- R Ephraim, b. 11 Nov. 1715, m. Hannah Holbrook, m. 2 Mary Badcock 
6711- R Nathan, b. 2 May 1718, d. 14 Feb. 1806, m. Hannah Fiske 

6712 Bethia, b. 31 Jan. 1720?, d. 3 Oct. 1735 n.m. 
6713-R Mary, b. 13 Feb. 1721, d. 17 Sept. 1756, m. Daniel Perry (7542) 

6714 Sarah,*** b. 6 Feb. 1723/4, d, 30 Jan. 1725 
6715 Dorcas, b. 26 Dec. 1727, m. Samuel Wheelock 

6716 Isaiah,**** b. 8 Feb. 1723 

Children of Josiah Perry-3 Fourth Generation 

6707 Jonathon Perry-4 Oldest son of Bethia Cutter and Josiah Perry-3 

(13) (John-2; John-1) was born at Watertown, Mass, in 1710; different 

sources are contradictory on the day and month of his birth: Sinnett (See 

above) lists 1 Jan.; others give 1, 7, or 10 June. Mar. Martha Morse 31 

Dec. 1756. Her parentage is unknown. (It is possible that Jonathon had 

been previously married). Martha d. 21 Jan. 1778, Sturbridge, Mass. Jona¬ 

thon d. 14 Mar. 1783, prob. at Sturbridge. 

Children of Martha and Jonathon Perry :t 

6717 Martha, b. 14 Nov. 1758, d. 11 May 1761 
6718 Benoni, b. 25 Dec. 1760, d. 25 Dec. 1760 
6719-R Marcy, b. 4 Dec. 1761, m. Cyrus Amidown 
6'720-R Grace, b. 4 Dec. 1761, d. 4 Apr. 1831, m. Jacob Shepherd 
6721 Submit, b. 23 Feb. 1764, d. 24 F'eb. 1764 
6722 Silence, b. 5 Mar. 1765, d. 6 Mar. 1765 
6723 Ichabod, b. 7 Apr. 1766, d. 8 Apr. 1766 
6724- R Love, b. 3 June 1767, d. 8 Aug. 1849, m. John Phillips 
6725- R Alice, b. 1 May 1769, m. Reuben Ammidown 
6726- R Jonathon, b. 10 Dec. 1770, d. 3 Feb. 1813, m. Lois Phillips 

6709 Josiah Perry-4 b. 8 Feb. 1713/4, Watertown, Mass., son Bethia Cut¬ 

ter and Josiah Perry-3 (13) (anc. above) mar. Hannah., b. 1722 (?) 

She d. 19 Mar. 1808, Sturbridge, Mass., aged 86. Josiah d. 21 Oct. 1783/4, 

Sturbridge. 

Children of Hannah and Josiah Perry: (first three b. Watertown; 

others Sturbridge) 

6727 Joshua, b. 1 July 1741, d. 14 Oct. 1749 
6728 Josiah, b. 1 Sept. 1743, d. 18 Oct. 1749 

**In “Our Perry Family In Maine’’ the genealogy of the descendants of Ephraim Perry 

(6710) by Charles Nelson Sennett, page 5, Jonathon’s birth is listed as 1 Jan. 1710. 

***Ibid., Sarah’s birth listed as 1728. 
****Ibid. This son Isaiah not listed in other sources. 

|All births, except that of Martha, and deaths of infants recorded in Vital Records of 

Sturbridge. 
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6729 Abel (or Abiel), b. 11 Sept. 1745, d. 29 Oct. 1749 

6730 Bethia, b. 25 Sept. 1747, d. 18 Oct. 1749 

6731 Abigail, b. 18 Sept. 1749, d. 19 May 1760/61 

6732 Seth, b. 22 Aug. 1751, d. 16 Jan. 1785, m. Lois Jennings 

6733- R Jonathon, b. 14 Oct. 1753, m. Bathseba Ward (?) 

6734- R Hannah, b. 27 July 1756, m. Artemus Ward 

6735 Jonas (or Jonathon), b. 31 Oct. 1759 

6736- R Ruth, b. 6 Oct. 1761, d. 26 Oct. 1790, m. Cyrus Amidown 

6737- R Stephen, b. 25 Oct. 1763, m. Priscilla Robbins 

(Above births, except first three, listed In Vital Records of Sturbridge) 

6710 Ephraim Perry-4 b. 11 Nov. 1715, Watertown, Mass., son Bethia Cut¬ 

ter and Josiah Perry-3 (13) (anc. above) mar. Hannah Holbrook 4 Nov 

1742; she was b. 11 Sept. 1720, Sherborn, Mass., dau. of Samuel and Kezia 

Holbrook. Hannah d. 27 June 1744, Sherborn, leaving no children. 

Ephraim mar. (2) Mary Badcock 7 Mar. 1745, Sherborn. (She may 

have been mar. previously to a Mr. Deland*). She was b. 28 Feb 1725 

dau. of Ebenezer Badcock (b. 9-4-1697; d. 3-27-1730; son Ebenezer Badcock 

and Hannah Barbour; gd. son of Robert Badcock) and Abigail Leland 
(b. 1704; dau. Hopestill Leland and Mary Ballard). 

The Holbrook, Leland, and Morse families were closely connected with 

this Perry family (descendants of Josiah) and with the John Perry of Rox- 

bury family (see chap. 24). Abigail Leland’s sister Ruth mar. Samuel 

Perry who was 1st cousin of Daniel Perry, brother-in-law of our Ephraim 

Perry. Abel Perry, son of Samuel Perry and Ruth Leland, mar. Keziah 

Morse, prob. cousin of Martha Morse, wife of Jonathon Perry. 

Ephraim and Mary Perry resided in Sherborn, Mass, until after 1751, 

since it is known their first four children were born there; their place 

of residence following that time is unknown, except that he was living 

in Medfield, Mass. 6 Jan. 1781 when he petitioned the State of Mass, 

for reimbursement of expenses paid by him, for the burial of his son 

Wilder, a member of the State Marines. This letter is recorded page 219 

Mass. Archives. The dates and place of the deaths of Ephraim and Mary 
are unknown. 

Children of Mary and Ephraim Perry: 

6738 Ebenezer,** b. 27 Mar. 1746 

6739 Jesse,** b. 22 Oct. 1747, m. Achsah Fairbaanks 

6740-R John, b. 30 Oct. 1749, d. 14 Jan. 1833, m. Lucy Wooster, m. 2 Mrs. William Perry 
6741 Jonathon, b. 7 Dec. 1751, d. 18 Dec. 1751 prob. 

6742-R Mary, b. 1753, d. 1843, m. Samuel Eaton 

6743 Wilder, b. 1755, d. 1780 n.m. 

6744 Ephraim Cutler, bp. 27 June 1756, m. Anna Plimpton 

6745 Hannah, b. 1760/62, m. Judah Bacon 

*Mr. Sennett, author of “Our Perry Family In Maine” from which many facts in this 

section were taken (pages 5-7) was somewhat unclear in some of his statements. 

**Ebenezer Perry was living in Boston, Mass., in 1780. Jesse Perry settled in Westminster, 
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6711 Naihan Perry-4 b. 2 May 1718, Watertown, Mass., son Bethia Cutter 

and Josiah Perry-3 (13) (anc. above) mar. Hannah Fiske 1 May 1746, 

Watertown, Mass, by Rev. Storer*. She was b. 29 Sept. 1727, Watertown, 

dau. Deacon Thomas Fiske and Mary Pierce. Their first three children 

b. in Watertown, before the removal of Nathan and his father Josiah to 

Worcester, Mass, as related in the section on Josiah Perry-3 above. 

Nathan was a weaver, like his progenitors; he became a deacon in his 

Church, like his son and grandson in succession. From the first he devoted 

himself assiduously to his loom, his farm, his church duties, and his 

civic responsibilities. Well-authenticated traditions made his manners 

somewhat gruff and otherwise eccentric; he showed the narrow spirit 

of an old guildman, as is proven by the fact that he was wont to be dis¬ 

turbed considerably if any one else set up the weaving business in Wor¬ 

cester, or if any person there learned any other branch of weaving than 

the common kind practiced as a matter of course by all the good house¬ 

wives. 

In civic affairs Nathan Perry was very prominent in the town and 

county of Worcester, especially after the bold stand he took in 1775 in 

favor of armed resistance to the Crown, when many of the wealthiest 

and most influential citizens of the town became Loyalists, and some 

of them went into voluntary exile. The farmer and weaver of Sabatabscot 

Hill, then fifty-seven years old, drew the confidence of his patriotic fellow- 

citizens to a remarkable degree. He was chosen treasurer of the county 

of Worcester in the opening year of the Revolution, and filled that posi¬ 

tion until 1790—15 yrs. During 13 of those years he was also treasurer 

of the town. For 9 yrs. before 1789 he was a member of the Board of 

Selectmen, and Chairman of the Board 6 of those yrs. 

He was very strict in his observance of the Sabbath, which, then, 

began on Saturday night. He frequently took down the sermons in short¬ 

hand. He became Deacon of the Old South Church in 1783 and continued 

in that office continuously until his death in 1806, 23 yrs. in all. His son 

Moses was Deacon for 35 yrs. in the same church and for 6 yrs. in Union 

Church (successor to Old South); his grandson Samuel held the same 

office in Union Church for 35 yrs., making a total period of 99 years for 

the three generations of the Perry family in the deaconate. 

The name of Nathan Perry appears often in the town records of 

Worcester. In 1761 he is called “Constable Perry,” and also “Warden 

Nathan Perry.” A list of those drawn as jurors dated 4 Jan. 1757, contains 

the name of Nathan Perry. In March 1760 his name was on the list of 

Assessors, Surveyors, Collectors of Taxes, and of Selectmen. On 26 May 

1769 it was voted that James Goodwin, Jacob Chamberlain, and Nathan 

* Watertown (Mass.) Records I, p. 124 
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Perry be a committee to settle accounts with the Town Treasurer (previous 

to his own appointment). Again in 1768, 1769 he was named surveyor 

and collector of taxes, and on a committee to provide a schoolmaster. 

In 1770 he was elected to sit in the Elder’s seat to assist others seated there 

in leading “ye congregation in singing.” On completion of Old South 

Church and the sale of the choice of pews, March 1764, he had the 40th 

choice and took pew number ten. He was chosen Moderator of Town 

Meeting several times. In 1779 he was named to a committee of three to 

make proper provision for the families of non-commissioned officers and 

soldiers serving for that town in the Continental Army, agreeable to the 

resolves of the Court. In a record dated 1775 he was called Lt. Nathan 

Perry, who was called to assess damages for laying out a road. In 1773 

he built a fence around the burying ground, and was agent with Wm. 

Young to fix the lines and boundaries of the parish to be formed from 

Leicester, portions of Worcester and Sutton. 12 March, 1781, Josiah Perry 

and James Barber were chosen tythingmen; 28 Apr. 1783, “We, the sub- 

scriben, have met and perambulated the line between Wbrcester and Wdrd.” 

—signed Nathan Perry, Josiah Perry. Auburn was formerly called 

Ward. In March 1777 Nathan, with seven others, was chosen “Overseer 

of the Poor.” Many other entries showing Nathan Perry’s name appear 
in the Town Records. 

At one time there was in possession of the family a book, an old 

religious work, written by Henry Gibbs, A.M., pastor of the First Church 

of Christ in Watertown, and printed in 1721 in Boston. Josiah probably 

bought the book since the Rev. Gibbs was pastor of his Church. The lids 

were wooden covered with leather. On the flyleaf in front was written; 

Josiah Perry His Book.” Lower down on the same leaf appears: “Nathan 

Perry—His Book, Given him by his father in ye year 1750.” On the 

flyleaf at the back of the book was kept the family record. The first 
record was “March ye third, 1670.” 

Nathan Perry d. 14 Feb. 1806 at Worcester; his widow Hannah d. in 
Sept. 1813. 

Children of Hannah and Nathan Perry: 

6746 Hannah, b. 24 July 1747, d. 28 Jan. 1748/9 

6747 Hannah, b. 1 June 1749 

6748 Nathan Jr., b. 30 Mar. 1751, d. 8 Jan. 1770 n.m. 

6749 Sarah, b. 27 Nov. 1752, m. Elisha Johnson 

6750 Moses, b. 23 Apr. 1754, d. as child 

6151-R Josiah, b. 9 Mar. 1755, d. Sept. 1810, m. Lydia Flagg-, m. 2 Prudence Harrington, 
m. 3 Sarah Metcalf 

6752 Mary, b. 1 Mar. 1759 

6753-R Moses, b. 16 Feb. 1762, d. 12 Mar. 1842, m. Marcy Clark, m. 2 Hannah Hall 

6713 Mary Perry-4 b. 13 Feb. 1721, Watertown, Mass, dau. Bethia Cutter 

and Josiah Perry-3 (13) (anc. above) mar. Judge Daniel Perry (7542) 13 

Jan. 1746/7. Daniel b. 24 Nov. 1724, Sherborn, Mass, son Abigail Holbrook 
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and Joseph Perry-4.* He was a judge of the Court of Common Pleas. 

Mary d. 17 Sept. 1756, Sherborn, Mass. 

Daniel Perry mar. (2) Thankful Morse 1758. She was b. 1724, dau. of 

David Morse** and Experience Sabin. Judge Perry d. 6 July 1804, prob. 

in Sherborn. Thankful d. 17 Feb. 1809. 

Children of Mary and Judge Daniel Perry: 

6754 Sarah, b. 23 Nov. 1748 

6755 Joseph, b. 12 Mar. 1750 

6756 Abigail, b. 22 Sept. 1751 

6757 Mary, b. 1 Sept. 1756, d. 27 Dee. 1756 

Children of Thankful and Judge Daniel Perry: 

6758 Mary, b. Sept. 1759 

6759 Olive, b. 6 July 1761 

6760 Eunice, b. 10 Apr. 1764 

FIFTH GENERATION 

Grandchildren of Josiah Perry-3 

6719 Mercy Perry-5 b. 4 Dec. 1761, Sturbridge, Mass., dau. Martha Morse 

and Jonathon Perry-4 (6707) (Josiah-3; John-2; John-1). (The name may 

possibly have been Mary or Marcy) mar. Cyrus Amidown 2 Feb. 1792. 

Cyrus b. 4 Oct. 1765 Charlton (now Stockridge) Mass., son Dorcas Carpenter 

and Joseph Amidown (1741-1821; d. near Troy N. Y. son Philip and gd. 

son Roger Amidown of Rehoboth, Mass.) Cyrus 1st mar. Ruth Perry-5 

(6736) first cousin of Mercy. Cyrus d. 3 May 1848, Sturbridge, Mass. 

Death of Mercy unrecorded. 

Children of Mercy and Cyrus Amidown: 

6761 Ruth, b. 13 Dee. 1792, d. 28 Jan. 1868, Stockridge, Mass. n.m. 

6762 Nancy, b. 17 Feb. 1794, d. 15 July 1795 

6763 Lydia, b. 26 May 1795, m. Alvin Powers 11-6-1820 

6764 Jonathan Perry, b. 2 Mar. 1797,*** d. 9 Oct. 1840, m. Sarah R. 7-17-1824**** 

6765 Augustus, b. 5 July 1798, d. 29 July 1801 

6766 Mary (or Mercy), b. 18 Nov. 1799, d. 6 Mar. 1821 n.m. (?) 

6767 Joseph, b. 28 Mar. 1804,*** m. Mary A. Hammond 12-7-1826 

6768 Cyrus J., b. 25 Nov. 1806',*** m. Julia B. Morse 2-26-1829, m. Laura Ann Dunbar 

1-22-1854 

6768-a Patty (or Polly) b. 25 Nov. 1806, d. 26 May 1843 

♦Joseph Perry-4 was son of Joseph-3 (John-2; John-1 of Roxbury) and Martha Lovet. 

(See Chapter 24) 

♦♦David Morse-4 was son of Ezra-3 (John-2; Samuel-1) 

See: “Hist, of Towns of Sherborn and Holliston” by Rev. Abner Morse (1856) pages 

141 and 191; Vital Records of Sherborn; and Morse Genealogy by J. Howard Morse and 

Miss Emily Leavitt (1903). 

♦♦♦Dates from other sources: Jonathon b. 29 Aug. 1797; Joseph b. 14 Apr. 1801; Cyrus b. 

28 Mar. 1804. 

****Sarah Rosebrook Moore dau. William Moore. 
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6720 Grace Perry-5 b. 4 Dec. 1761, Sturbridge, Mass., dau. Martha Morse 

and Jonathon Perry-4 (6707) (anc. above) mar. Jacob Shepherd* (mar. 

Int. 24 Nov. 1785, Sturbridge). Jacob d. 6/13 Apr. 1827, Sturbridge; Grace 
d. 4 Apr. 1831, Sturbridge. 

Children of Grace and Jacob Shepherd: (all born Sturbridge, Mass.) 
6769 Salmon, b. 3 Dee. 1786 

6770 Martha, b. 11 July 1788, m. Olaf Berry 

6771 Philemon, b. 29 May 1790, m. Betsey Burns 9-24-1816 
6772 Patience, b. 24 Oct. 1791 

6773 Mindwell, b. 7 Oct. 1796/8 

6774 Samuel, b. 15 Dec. 1799, m. Almira Holman 9-19-1827 (Int.) 
6775 Kezia, b. 3 Apr. 1802 

6724 Love Perry-5 b. 3 June 1767, Sturbridge, Mass., dau. Martha Morse 

and Jonathon Perry-4 (6707) (anc. above) mar. Deacon John Phillips 19 

May 1785, Sturbridge, Mass. John b. 29 June 1760, Sturbridge, son Jona¬ 

thon Phillips (d. 25 June 1798) and Rachel Humphrey (d. 18 Aug. 1801). 

Love d. 8 Aug. 1849 and John 25 Feb. 1865, both at Sturbridge. 

Children of Love and John Phillips: 

6766 Edward, b. 29 Apr. 1786, d. 3 Dec. 1869, m. Mary Newell 

6777 John Jr., b. 21/25 Jan. 1788, d. 31 Jan. 1875, m. Catherine Lamb 

6778 Harvey (or Henry), 14 May 1790, d. 17 Aug-. 1855, m. Betsey Leach 

6779 Jonathon Perry, b. 9 Sept. 1792, d. 21 Sept. 1865, m. Sophronia Joslyn 
6780 Daniel, b. 30 Aug-. 1795, d. 31 Jan. 1796 

6781 Elbridg-e, b. 21 May 1797, d. 29 Aug. 1848, m. Betsey Butterworth 

6782 Mary, b. 27 June 1799, d. 18 May 1803 

6783 Laurinda, b. 18 Nov. 1806, m. Edward Richardson 

6784 Adeline, b. 3 July 1812, m. Lewis W. Marsh sp 

6725 Alice Perry-5 b. 1 May 1769, Sturbridge, Mass., dau. Martha Morse 

and Jonathon Perry-4 (6707) (anc. above) mar. Reuben Amidown (int. 

4 June 1793). Reuben was prob. a brother of Cyrus Amidown who married 

Alice’s sister Marcy. If so, he was b. 23 Sept. 1768 and d. 30 May 1853 

in New York State; son of Joseph Amidown and Dorcas Carpenter. Two 

different historians of the Amidown Family give this information. The 

name Amidown was spelled variously: Amidown, Ammidown, Amidon. 

Joseph Amidown was grandson of Philip Amidown (1670-1774) and Ithamar 

Warfield. This Philip Amidown’s first wife was Mehitable Perry, b. 30 

Apr. 1680; d. 4 July 1699; dau. of Samuel Perry of Rehoboth, Mass, and 
Mary Millard. 

The names of the children of Alice and Reuben Ammidown have not 

yet been discovered; however, it is known that Mrs. Rees Rickards of 
Blackinton, Mass, was a granddaughter. 

♦Jacob Shepherd 1st mar. Grace (or Patience) Holbrook 12-15-1773, Sturbridge. She was 

dau. John & Patience Holbrook; she d. 12-15-1784, aged 31. Jacob’s issue by 1st mar.: 

Lemuel (b. 2-13-1775/7) Lucy (*. 9-8-1777; m. Alpha Morse 7-2-1800) Jacob (b. 5-6-1779; 

m. Alice Symonds 12-4-1803) Simeon (b. 5-31-1782; m. wid. Asenath Simons 9-27-1815) 
Levi (b. 12-9-1784). All born in Sturbridge. 
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G726 Jonathon Perry-5 b. 10 Dec. 1770, Sturbridge, Mass., son Martha 

Morse and Jonathon Perry-4 (6707) (anc. above) mar. Lois Phillips 30 

Apr. 1794, Sturbridge, Mass. (Sturbridge V. R. p. 250). There is little 

doubt that Lois Phillips was a sister of Deacon John Philbps, husband of 

Jonathon’s sister Love Perry (6724). It is yet undiscovered where Capt. 

Jonathon Perry settled, or what the names of his children were. He d. 

3 Feb. 1813. 

G733 Jonathon Perry-5 son of Hannah and Josiah Perry-4 (6709) (Josiah-3; 

John-2; John-1). Two of Josiah’s sons were born 14 Oct. 1753 and 31 Oct. 

1759, resp. The first was named Jonathan, but some records raise the 

question whether the second was Jonas or Jonathan. Both were born 

in Sturbridge. The present writer is inclined to believe it was the son 

born 14 Oct 1753 and named Jonathon who mar. Bathsheba Ward, 10 

Nov. 1785, Charlton, Mass. She was b. 29 Nov. 1754, Charlton, Mass., dau. 

of Benjamin Ward-4* (b. 11-10-1719, Marlborough, Mass. d. 1802, Charlton, 

Mass.) and Mary Oaks. 

Children of Jonathon and Bathsheba Perry: 

6785 Jonathon Jr., b. 8 Apr. 1786, m. Persis Thompson 5-26-1813 

6786 Mary, b. 5 Nov. 1787 

6788 Jerusha, b. 9 Dec. 1789 

6789 Sarah, b. 11 Apr. 1792 

6790 Edmund, b. 10 Sept. 1794, d. 2 Apr. 1795 

6791 Charles, b. 30 Apr. 1796 

. 6792 Rathseba, b. 28 Nov. 1800 

6734 Hannah Perry-5 b. 27 July 1756, Sturbridge, Mass., dau. Hannah 

and Josiah Perry-4 (6709) (anc. above) mar. Artemus (or Artemas) Ward 

17 Jan. 1789. He b. 23 Apr. 1757, son of Mary Oaks and Benjamin Ward 

(see Ward Genalogy above). They resided in Charlton, Mass, until some¬ 

time after the birth of their second dau. in Mar. 1791; they then removed 

to some undesignated place in New York State. Artemus d. about 1818 

and Hannah about 1820. 

Daughters of Hannah and Artemus Ward: (born in Charlton, Mass.) 

6793 Lydia, b. 4 Nov. 1789 

6794 Ruth, b. 24 Mar. 1791 

6736 Ruih Perry-5 b. 6 Oct. 1761, Sturbridge, Mass., dau. of Hannah 

and Josiah Perry-4 (6709) (anc. above) mar. Cyrus Amidown (or Ammi- 

down) 12 May 1789. Cyrus b. 4 Oct. 1765, Charlton (now Stockbridge) 

Mass., son Joseph Ammidown and Dorcas Carpenter. Ruth d. 26 Oct. 1790, 

presumably before there was issue. Cyrus then mar. Mercy Perry-5 1st 

cousin of Ruth. He was a farmer; he d. 3 May 1848, Stockbridge, Mass. 

♦Benjamin Ward son Samuel Ward-3 (1678-1738) and Mary -, Samuel Ward-3 son 

of Samuel Ward-2 (1641-1729) and Sarah Howe; Samuel Ward-2 son of William Ward 

who came to America in 1638. Benjamin was 2nd cousin of Gen’l Artemas Ward (1727-1800), 

the first commanding general of the American Revolution. 
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6737 Stephen Perry-5 b. 25 Oct 1763, Sturbridge, Mass., son Hannah and 

Josiah Perry-4 (6709) (anc. above) mar. Priscilla Robbins (int. 2 Aug., 1788, 

Sturbridge) (Sturbridge, Mass. V. R. p. 259). Priscilla b. 5 Nov. 1762, 

Sturbridge, Mass., dau. Benjamin Robbins and Elizabeth Hemenway (or 

Hemingway) of Attleboro (mar. int. of Benjamin and Elizabeth announced 
28 Mar. 1747). 

The Sturbridge V. R. record the name of only one child for Stephen. 

He undoubtedly removed to some unknown place after 1788. 

Son of Priscilla and Stephen Perry: 

6795 Daniel, b. 2 Nov. 1788, Sturbridge. 

6740 John Perry-5 b. 30 Oct. 1749, Sherborn, Mass., son Mary Babcock 

and Ephraim Perry-4 (6710) (Josiah-3; John-2; John-1) mar. Lucy Wooster 

dau. of Lucy Crockett and David Wooster (b. Chester, or Cheshire, Eng¬ 

land, 22 Feb. 1732 (exact date of birth of George Washington) after the 

death of his parents he came to America with an uncle, when he was 

12 yrs. old, 1744, landing in Boston; d. 8-28-1808). 

John Perry left Mass, about 1674, when he was 25 yrs. of age, and 

settled at what was later known as Crabtree’s Point, a part of North 

Haven, in the Fox Islands which are in the Penobscot Bay on the southern, 

or Atlantic, coast of Maine. He also took land between Perry’s Creek 

and Seal Cove, on the south Island, Vinalhaven. During the Revolution 

he was one of those who suffered much from foraging parties while 

Castine, Me. was in the hands of the British. Family traditions say that 

he was stoutly hated by the English because, when his neighbors all wished 

to take a neutral position during the War, he firmly refused to do so, 

though he should lose all he had. This attitude is similar to that main¬ 

tained by his cousin Nathan Perry (6711). The British burned his house 

and carried off all his goods. He then went to what is now Rockland 

Highlands and built a new home. A party of British and Tories seeking 

him there found him not at home, since he was forewarned, and so 

burned this place. He then petitioned the Governor and the Council of the 

Commonwealth of Mass, for a commission to operate a boat which he had 

procured and named the Fly, for the sole purpose of interrupting the 

trade between the inhabitants (Tories) and the enemy. The commission 

was granted to Capt. John Perry 21 Aug. 1781 (Mass. Archives, Vol. 

171, page 465.) He was successful in driving the British out of that section 
of Maine. 

When and where he and Lucy Wooster were mar. is uncertain, 

but there is little doubt that it was subsequent to his removal to Maine. 

Lucy d. in Dec. 1832 and Capt. John mar. (2) the widow of William 

Perry (supposedly unrelated to John’s family). This must have been 

after he was 83 yrs. old. Date of his death is unrecorded. 
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Children of Lucy and Capt. John Perry: 

6796 John Jr., b. 19 July 1776, d. 10 July 1849, m. Rachel Walton sp 

6797 Betsey, b. 28 Sept. 1777, m. Isaac Collamore 

6798 David, b. 7 Aug-. 1779, d. 19 Sept. 1818, m. Jane Alexander 

6799 Wilder, b. 29 Mar. 1781, d. 11 Mar. 1850, m. Hannah Young- 

6800 Hannah, b. 18 Feb. 1784, d. 11 Oct. 1867, m. John Ames 

6801 Lucy, b. 13 Apr. 1785, d. 23 Feb. 1851, m. Benjamin Thomas 

6802 Ephraim, b. 21 Dee. 1788, d. 10 May 1862, m. Lucy Crockett 

6803 Mary, b. 27 June 1790, d. 7 Oct. 1867, m. Ezekiel Raymond 

6804 Margaret, b. 2 Feb. 1792, d. 20 June 1859, m. David Philbrooks 

6805 Robert, b. 21 Apr. 1794, d. 30 June 1851, m. Dolly Spear, m. 2 Millicent Eaton (6811) 

6806 Elonia, b. 7 Feb. 1796, d. 27 Jan. 1857, m. Moses Hurd 

6807 James, b. 17 Dec. 1797, d. 18 Sept. 1818 n.m. 

6808 Rebecca, b. 22 June 1801, d. 22 Aug. 1870, m. Daniel Thomas, m. 2 Samuel Moody 

For a full account of the descendants of Capt. John Perry and Lucy 

Wooster, see the book entitled “Our Perry Family In Maine” written by 

the Rev. Charles Nelson Sinnett of Carthage, S. Dak. now deceased, pub¬ 

lished at Lewistown, Maine, 1911. Charles Sinnett was a son of Capt. 

Hugh Sinnett and Margaret Philbrook Perry, dau. of Capt. David Perry 

(6798). Charles Perry Sinnett, grandson of David Perry Sinnett, brother 

of Charles N. Sinnett, still resides at Bailey’s Island, Me. Numerous other 

descendants of Capt. John Perry are also residents of Maine today. 

It has not been thought advisable to include in this present account, 

the records of Capt. John Perry’s branch since in most part it would 

not be more than a duplication of the aforementioned work by Rev. 
Sinnett. 

6742 Mary Perry-5 b. about 1753, dau. Mary Badcock and Ephraim 

Perry-4 (6710) (anc. above) mar. Samuel Eaton; she probably d. 1843, 
at the age of 90. 

Children of Mary and Samuel Eaton: 

6809 Sarah, m. William Gary of Thomaston, Me. 

6810 Eliza, m. James Rivers (or Reeves) 

6811 Milicent, m. Robert Perry (6805) 

6812 May, d. Boston 

6751 Josiah Perry-5 b. 9 Mar. 1755, Worcester, Mass., son Hannah Fiske 

and Nathan Perry-4 (6711) (Josiah-3; John-2; John-1). His younger brother 

Moses was drafted several times for the Revolutionary Army, but since he 

was so young, Josiah served in his stead; there is no doubt that his active 

service in the Army was considerable, but the details are not available for 

this record. According to family tradition, Josiah developed an alcoholic 

habit while in the Army and on his return home, the Church officials 

reasoned with him and finally dropped his name from the Church roll. 

At some time subsequent to his discharge from the Army he left Worcester 
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and settled at Quinsigamond* and from him the Quinsigamond Perrys are 
descended. 

Josiah Perry mar. Lydia Flagg 3 Apr. 1777, Worcester, Mass. She 

was b. 21 Dec. 1755, Worcester, dau. of Benjamin Flagg and Abigail Chad¬ 

wick. Lydia d. 1778. Josiah mar. (2) Prudence Harrington 6 July 1780, 

Worcester; she was b. 20 Apr. 1755, Worcester, dau. Francis Harrington 

and his 2nd wife Deborah Brigham. After the death of Prudence, Josiah 

mar. (3) Sarah Metcalf 22 Nov. 1796. Josiah d. in Sept. 1810; Sarah d. 
in July 1835. 

Daughter of Lydia and Josiah Perry: 

6813- R Lydia, b. 20 F'eb. 1778, m. Francis Harrington (Chap. 16) 

Children of Prudence and Josiah Perry: 

6814- R Nathan, b. 24 Mar. 1781, d. 3 Oct. 1837, m. Anna Gale (Chap. 16) 

6815 Mindell, b. 7 Feb. 1783 

6816 Josiah, b. 16 Oct. 1784, m. Lucy Goodenow 

6817 Sophia, b. 3 Oct. 1786, m. Lovell Walker 

6818- R William, b. 22 Apr. 1789, d. 15 Dec. 1824, m. Elizabeth Greenwood (Chap. 16) 

Daughters of Sarah and Josiah Perry: 

6819- R Sarah, b. 20 Oct. 1797, m. Abel Greenwood Jr. (Chap. 16) 

6820 Prudence, b. 31 Jan. 1803, d. 18 Feb. 1803 

6753 Moses Perry-5 b. 16 Feb. 1762, Worcester, Mass., son Hannah Fiske 

and Nathan Perry-4 (6711) (anc. above) mar. Mary Clark 26 Dec. 1784; 

she d. the next year 15 Oct. at Worcester, leaving one daughter. Moses 

mar. (2 )Hannah Hall 26 Apr. 1791, Worcester, Mass. Hannah b. 19 Mar. 

1768, Uxbridge, Mass., dau. Nehemiah Hall and Sarah Hayward. Hannah, 

the only daughter, was born after her parents had been married 19 years 

and after the birth of several sons. (It is remarkable that Hannah had 

eight sons before the birth of her only daughter.) Hannah was descended 

from Rev. Edward Hall who came to America and settled in Duxbury, 

Mass. 1636, Edward’s son John was the father of Nehemiah. She was 

also descended from many other first-comers, and from those prominent 

in the affairs of the colonies. The family was remarkable for its longivity, 

for its individualism and for its active patriotism. Her father and grand¬ 

father, as well as numerous brothers, uncles and cousins, served in the 

Revolutionaary Army as well as taking parts in the struggle known as the 
French and Indian Wars. 

Moses Perry inherited the farm as well as the ancestral occupation 

of weaver. These were years of civic strife in Worcester and throughout 

the country. Industry was injured and the schools broken up. Moses 

had but six weeks of schooling annually, yet he was an intelligent person 

*The original Plantation of Quinsigamond, founded in 1668, later was renamed Worcester: 

then the area about Lake Quinsigamond (4 mi. long) on its eastern limits was referred 

to by that name. 
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and became a far-seeing man of affairs. He was frugal, industrious, pros¬ 

perous, esteemed by community and church. Though of a somewhat 

placid nature, he had great force of character. He was Deacon in Old 

South Church for 35 yrs. 

After Hannah and Moses were married, his parents resided in the 

same home until their deaths at the ages of 94 and 87. When Samuel 

Perry, fourth son of Moses, who was to inherit the farm, married, he 

brought his bride to the old home. Such was the character of this three- 

generation home, since there was an interval of only 10 years between 

the death of Moses’ mother and of Moses’ son Samuel, in 1823, the same 

year the new house was built. 

Moses d. at Worcester 12 Mar. 1842; Hannah survived him by 19 yrs., 

the date of her death being 26 Nov. 1861, at Worcester. In his will, 

probated 3 May 1842, Moses stipulated in detail and at the same length, his 

bequests to Hannah and the portions of the house which were to be 

reserved for her exclusive use “so long as she shall remain my widow, . . . ., 

but not to dispose of the same to any person whatever.” While Samuel 

was named an inheritor of the farm and home, and sole executor of the 

estate, Moses made generous bequests to all his other children and grand¬ 

children then living, in his will. 

Daughter of Mary and Deacon Moses Perry: 

6821-R Mercy, b. 11 Oct. 1785, d. 25 Apr. 1852, m. John Melendy (Chap. 17) 

Children of Hannah and Deacon Moses Perry: 

6822- R Baxter, b. 16 Apr. 1792, d. 18 Jan. 1830, m. Lydia Gray (Chap. 17) 

6823- R John*, b. 8 Sept. 1793, d. Mar. 1853, m. Lydia Pierce, m. 2 Mary True (Chap. 18) 

6824 Clark, b. 5 Jan. 1795, d. 13 Aug-. 1796 

6825- R Samuel, b. 26 Nov. 1796, d. 12 Feb. 1878, m. Mary Harrington (6831) (Chap. 19) 

6826- R David, b. 26 July 1798, d. 7 Aug. 1876, m. Almira Drury, m. 2 Julia Ann 

Stebbins, m. 3 Almira Hodges (Chap. 20) 

6827- R Clark, b. 21 Apr. 1800, d. 22 July 1843, m. Sophia Preston Eaton, m. 2 Mary 

Jarvis Stone, m. 3 Eunice McClelland (Chap. 20) 

6828 Nathan Fiske, b. 19 Dec. 1802, d. 15 Oct. 1804 

6829-R Matilda,** b. 4 Apr. 1805, d. 16 Oct. 1860, m. Henry Parker (Chap. 20) 

*John had a twin brother, unamed, still born. 

**An unverified report states there was a son Daniel just before Matilda, and a son Fiske, 

who lived but a short time, born after Matilda. 
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Descendants of Josiah Perry-5 

6813. Lydia Perry-6 b. 20 Feb. 1778, Worcester, Mass., dau. of Lydia 

Flagg and Josiah Perry-5 (6751) (Nathan-4; Josiah-3; John-2; John-1) mar. 

Francis Harrington 18 May 1801. Francis b. 15 May 1777, Worcester, Mass., 

son of Francis Harrington and his first wife Prudence steams.* Young 
Francis d. 17 Oct. 1841; Lydia d. 27 Oct. 1868. 

Children of Lydia and Francis Harrington Jr.: 
6'830 Daniel, b. 4 Oct. 1802, d. 11 Sept. 1863, m. Clarissa Gray 

6831 Mary, b. 20 Mar. 1804, d. 18 Feb. 1869, m. Samuel Perry-6 (6825) 

6832 Hannah, b. 12 Feb. 1806, d. 14 July 1823 n.m. 

6833 Joseph, b. 27 Feb. 1808, d. 13 Apr. 1812 n.m. 

6834 Francis III, b. 11 Aug-. 1811, d., m. Harriett W. 

6835 Lydia Flagg, b. 12 Dec. 1814, d., m. Nahum Flagg- 

6814 Nathan Perry-6 b. 24 Mar. 1781, Worcester, Mass., son Prudence 

Harrington and Josiah Perry-5 (6751) (anc. above). His wife Anna Gale 

b. 29 Mar. 1774, Worcester Co. (or Princeton Co.) Mass., dau. Elisha 

Gale and Sarah Jones. Nathan d. 3 Oct. 1837 and his widow Anna 1 Feb. 
1845, both at Worcester, Mass. 

Children of Anna and Nathan Perry: (born in Worcester) 

6836 Sereno Haven, b. 26 Dee. 1802, m. Sophronia Ann Billings 

6837-R Loring Fiske, b. 17 June, 1804, d. 8 Aug. 1848, m. Fanny V. Tombs 

6838 Louisa, b. 15 May 1806, m. Nahum Fairbanks 

6839 Miranda, b. 18 May 1808, m. George W. Houghton 

6840-R Josiah Gale, b. 15 June 1810, m. Martha Horner 

6841 Julia, b. 12 June 1812, m. Josiah Rice 

6'842-R Dexter Harrington, b. 14 June 1814, d. 16 Mar. 1872, m. Elizabeth A. Baker 
6843 Sophronia, b. 27 Feb. 1816 

6844 Nancy, b. 15 Oct. 1819 

6845 Harriett, b. 22 Feb. 1822, d. 27 Aug. 1848 

Sereno b. 8-31-1843; Louisa m. 10-10-1833; Miranda m. 4-3-1827- Julia m. 
4-5-1832. 

6813 William Perry-6 b. 22 Apr. 1789, Worcester, Mass., son of Prudence 

Harrington and Josiah Perry-5 (6751) (anc. above) mar. Elizabeth Green¬ 

wood at Framingham, Mass. (Int 11 Apr. 1818). Elizabeth b. 30 Oct. 1794, 

Framingham, Mass., dau. of Abel Greenwood and Sally Homer. William d. 
15 Dec. 1824. The name of only one daughter is known; there may have 
been other children. 

Daughter of Elizabeth and William Perry: 

6846 Elizabeth Harrington, b. 29 Sept. 1820, m. William Ockington 

Elizabeth m. 4-30-1839; b. at Framingham, Mass. 

♦According to some sources the mother of Francis Harrington Jr. was Ruth Stone. 
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6819 Sarah Perry-6 b. 20 Oct. 1797, Worcester, Mass., dau. Sarah Metcalf 

(3rd wife) and Josiah Perry-5 (6751) (anc. above) mar. Abel Greenwood, 

son of Abel Greenwood and Sally Homer; young Abel b. 17 Apr. 1791, 

Framingham, Mass. 

Children of Sarah and Abel Greenwood: 

6847 Appleton, b. 26 Sept. 1822, m. Eliza Wenzell 4-17-1847 

6848 Burgess, b. 10 Aug. 1824 

6849 Josiah, b. 4 Oct. 1825, d. 22 Jail. 1849 

6850 Alfred, b. 20 Feb. 1829 

6851 William, b. 13 Mar. 1831 

6852 Sarah Sophia, b. 27 Sept. 1833 

6853 James Homer, b. 14 Apr. 1835 

6854 Harriett Maria, b. 16 Sept. 1837 

Burgess, Josiah, and Alfred born at Newton, Mass.; othrs at Framing-ham, Mass. 

The Sons of Nathan Perry-6 

6837 Loring Fiske Perry-7 b. 17 June 1804, Worcester, Mass., son Anna 

Gale and Nathan Perry-6 (6814) (Josiah-5; Nathan-4; Josiah-3; John-2; 

John-1). His wife Fanny Valentine Tombs, daughter of Joseph Tombs and 

Mary Homer, b. 2 Mar. 1805. 

Children of Fanny and Loring Fiske Perry: (born Worcester, Mass.) 

6855 Louisa Jane, b. 23 Jan. 1828 

6856 Caroline Elizabeth, b. 24 Aug. 1829, m. William S. Barton 

6857 William Homer, b. 31 Aug. 1831 

6858 Andrew' J., b. 24 Feb. 1834 

6859 Charlotte Maria, b. 1 Mar. 1836 

6860 Edwin Loring, b. 21 Dec. 1837 

6861 Elbridge Fiske, b. 19 Nov. 1839 

6840 Josiah Gale Perry-7 b. 15 June 1810, Worcester, Mass., son Anna 

Gale and Nathan Perry-6 (6814) (anc. above) mar. Martha Homer 28 May 

1834, Framingham, Mass. 

Children of Martha and Josiah Gale Perry: (born in Worcester, Mass.) 

6862 Charles Homer, b. 17 Mar. 1835 

6863 Louisa Emerett, b. 24 Feb. 1839 

6864 Mary Aurelia, b. 28 Dec. 1841 

dau., b. 11 Aug. 1845, d. as child 

dau., b. 15 Mar. 1848, d. as child 

6842 Dexter Harrington Perry-7 b. 4 June 1814, Worcester, Mass., son 

Anna Gale and Nathan Perry-6 (6814) (anc. above) mar. Elizabeth A. Baker 

17 Dec. 1839, Worcester, Mass. Elizabeth b. 21 Sept. 1815, Phillipston, 

Worcester, Co., Mass., dau. James Baker and Lydia Goulding. Dexter d. 

16 Mar. 1872, Worcester, and Elizabeth d. 19 Apr. 1877, Worcester. 

Children of Elizabeth and Dexter Harrington Perry: (born in Wor¬ 

cester, Mass.) 

6865 George Herbert, b. 2 May 1841, d. 27 Jan. 1842 

6866 Elmira Augusta, b. 21 Apr. 1843, d. 1 Nov. 1855 
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6867-R Lenora Elizabeth, b. 16' Jan. 1845, d. Oct. 1918, m. Samuel W. Lackey 

6868 Frances, b. 17 Feb. 1847, d. 3 Dec. 1852 

6869 Mary, b. 30 Jan. 1849, d. 3 Dec. 1852 

6870- R Frank Dexter, b. 25 July 1856, d. 7 May 1935, m. Elizabeth A. Carpenter 

6871- R Edward Clarendon, b. 29 June 1859, d. 7 Apr. 1932, m. Florence M. Clapp 

Descendants oi Nathan Perry-6 In Eighth Generation 

6867 Lenora Elizabeth Perry-8 b. 16 Jan. 1845, Worcester, Mass., dau. 

Elizabeth A. Baker and Dexter Harrington Perry-7 (6842) (Nathan-6 Josiah 

-5, Nathan-4, Josiah-3,' John-2; John-1) mar. Samuel Warren Lackey 5 

Sept. 1872, Worcester, Mass. Samuel b. Uxbridge, Mass., 3 Apr. 1846, 

son Warren Lackey (b. 1-25-1814, Sutton, Mass. bur. Uxbridge) and Susan 

C. Stowe (b. 1817; d. 1896, Uxbridge.) They moved from Uxbridge, Mass, 

to Stanton, Nebr. in Oct. 1883. There Lenora d. 21 Oct. 1918. Samuel 

moved to St. Cloud, Fla. the next year and d. in St. Cloud 6 Nov. 1937, 
both Lenora and Samuel bur. Stanton, Nebr. 

Children of Lenora and Samuel Warren Lackey: 

6872-R Leroy Samuel, b. 2 Feb. 1874, m. Carrie M. Swig-art, m. 2 Mary Burke 

6873 Frank Dexter, b. 31 Mar. 1876, d. 17 June 1878 

6874-R Elizabeth Baker, b. 13 July 1881, m. James R. Chace 

6870 Frank* Dexier Perry-8 b. 25 July 1856, Worcester, Mass., son Eliza¬ 

beth A. Baker and Dexter Harrington Perry-7 (6842) (anc. above) mar. 

Elizabeth A. Carpenter. Frank was a contractor and business man of 

Worcester. He later became a partner with his brother Edward C. Perry 

in the American Car and Sprinkler Co. Frank d. 7 May 1935, Worcester, 
Mass.; bur. there. 

Children of Elizabeth and Frank Dexter Perry: 

6875 Earl D., b. 1 May 1881, d. 1951/2, m. Sadie S _ sp 

6876 Godfrey, 1917/8, sp 

6877 Elizabeth, d. in infancy 

Earl was mar. 21 Jan. 1934; he was a civil engineer; his widow resides at 92 June 

St., Worcester, Mass.; he worked on the Holland Tunnel in New York City, 

and on other projects. He was later associated with his father in the F. D. 
Perry Coal Co. 

6871 Edward Clarendon Perry-8 b. 29 June 1859, Worcester, Mass., son 

Elizabeth A. Baker and Dexter Harrington Perry-7 (6842) (anc. above) 

mar. Florence Mabel Clapp who was b. 30 Apr. 1861, Worcester, Mass. Ed¬ 

ward was first a farmer at Owasco, N. Y. He then became connected with 

the Washburn and Moen Wire Works which later became American Steel 

and Wire; and following this he was associated with his brother Frank in 

the American Car and Sprinkler Co. Edward d. 7 Apr. 1932 and Florence 

d. 23 May 1951 (past 90 years of age), both at Worcester, Mass. 

♦Some sources say the name was Francis. 
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Sons of Florence and Edward Clarendon Perry: 

6878-R Rdward Clarendon Jr., b. 2 Mar. 1881, m. Ada C. Cheever 

6879 Robert, d. 1884 

6880 Harry, d. 1885 

NINTH GENERATION 

6872 Leroy Samuel Lackey-9 b. 2 Feb. 1874, Worcester, Mass., son Sam¬ 

uel Warren Lackey and Lenora Elizabeth Perry-8 (6867) (Dexter H.-7; 

Josiah-5; Nathan-4; Josiah-3; John-2; John-1). He was only nine years old 

when his parents left the ancestral home at Worcester and went to settle 

in Nebraska, at Stanton, mar. Carrie M. Swigart of Maquoketa, la., 1 Nov. 

1906 at Maquoketa. Carrie b. 12 Mar. 1877, Maquoketa, dau. of Josiah M. 

Swigart (b. Bucyrus, Ohio) and Philena B. Chamberlin (b. Binghamton, 

N. Y.) For three yars they lived on a farm 12 mi. from Stanton, Nebr. 

They removed to Norfolk, Nebr. where he engaged successively in operat¬ 

ing a farm-ranch, in grocery business, and finally in real estate and in¬ 

surance. 

31 Dec. 1924 Leroy and Carrie Lackey removed to St. Cloud, Florida, 

where he engaged in real estate and insurance work. Carrie d. in hospital 

at Kissimmee, Fla. 12 May 1946. Leroy mar. (2) Mary Burke 1 July 1948, 

Folkston, Ga. Mary’s home was Oak Grove, Kentucky, having been born 

there 29 Nov. 1907, a dau. of Allen Burke (b. Hopkinsville, Ky.) and 

Mary Belle Bartlett (b. 23 Mar. 1885, Southside, Tenn.) (No issue to 2nd 

mar.) 

Leroy’s office address: 1011 N. Y. Ave., St. Cloud, Fla.; residence: 

623 Indiana Ave. 

Son of Carrie and Leroy Samuel Lackey: 
6881- R Samuel Robert, b. 1 Aug-. 1916, m. Lora A. Smith 

6874 Elizabeth Baker Lackey-9 b. 13 July 1881, Uxbridge, Mass., dau. 

Samuel W. Lackey and Lenora Elizabeth Perry-8 (6867) (anc. above). At 

the age of 2 yrs. she went with her parents to live at Stanton, Nebr. mar. 

James Rae Chace 25 June 1908, Stanton. James b. 1 Feb. 1858, East Clari- 

don, Ohio, son Edwin Ruthvan Chace (b. 1832, Ohio) and Polly Brady 

(b. 1830, Ohio). James was a farmer and livestock dealer; later became 

a banker. He d. 6 June 1937, Stanton, Nebr. Elizabeth still resides 
in Stanton. 

Daughters of Elizabeth and James Rae Chace: 

6882- R Marion Elizabeth, b. 9 Aug. 1909, m. Milo Cheney 

6883- R Dorothy Baker, b. 2 June 1918, m. Jack Fraser 

6878 Edward Clarendon Perry Jr.-9 b. 2 Mar. 1881, Owasco, N. Y., son 

Florence Mabel Clapp and Edward Clarendon Perry Sr.-8 (6871) (Dexter 

H.-7; Nathan-6; Josiah-5; Nathan-4; Josiah-3; John-2; John-1), mar. Ada 



Deacon Samuel Perry 
1796-1878 

Perry Homestead on Vernon Street, Worcester, Mass, about 1875 




